The condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income, condensed consolidated statement
of changes in equity and the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the prior years
have been restated to include the assets and liabilities and the operating results of Anhui Huaxing
and its subsidiary, as if this acquisition had been completed since the dates the respective entities or
businesses came under the control of Shenzhen Dasheng. The condensed consolidated statement of
financial position as at 31 December 2017 have been restated to adjust the carrying amounts of the
assets and liabilities of Anhui Huaxing and its subsidiary, had been in existence as at 30 June 2017 and
31 December 2017 as if those entities or businesses were combined from the date when they first came
under the control of Shenzhen Dasheng (see below for the financial impacts).

The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated income statement for the six months
ended 30 June 2017 by line items is as follows:

		  Business
	 For the six 	 combination of 	 For the six
	 months ended 	 entities under 	 months ended
	 30 June 2017	 common control	 30 June 2017
	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000
	 (Originally stated)		  (Restated)

Turnover	 9,300,576	 812,135	 10,112,711
Cost of sales	 (8,924,373)	 (715,247)	 (9,639,620)

Gross profit	 376,203	 96,889	 473,092
Other income and gains	 16,359	 20,235	 36,594
Distribution costs	 (11,720)	 (36,779)	 (48,499)
Administrative expenses	 (61,022)	 (50,068)	 (111,090)
Share of loss of associates	 (199)	 –	 (199)
Finance costs	 (32,245)	 (2,005)	 (34,250)

Profit before income tax expense	 287,376	 28,271	 315,647
Income tax expense	 (70,464)	 (1,091)	 (71,555)
Profit for the period	 216,912	 27,180	 244,092

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:
  – Exchange differences on translating
       foreign operations	 (203)	 –	 (203)

Total comprehensive income for the period	 216,709	 27,180	 243,889

Profit for the period attributable to:
  – Owners of the Company	 202,925	 27,180	 230,105
  – Non-controlling interests	 13,987	 –	 13,987

	 216,912	 27,180	 244,092

Total comprehensive income for the period
  attributable to:
  – Owners of the Company	 202,722	 27,180	 229,902
  – Non-controlling interests	 13,987	 –	 13,987

	 216,709	 27,180	 243,889

Interim Report 2018 11

1.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Merger Accounting for Business Combination Involving Entities Under Common Control
(Continued)

The effect of restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2017 is as
follows:

		  Business
	 As at 	 combination 	 As at
	 1 January 	 of entities under 	 1 January
	 2017	 common control	 2017
	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000
	 (Originally stated)		  (Restated)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Payments for leasehold land held for
  own use under operating leases	 8,926	 137,921	 146,847
Property, plant and equipment	 112,178	 776,211	 888,389
Construction in progress	 –	 34,356	 34,356
Investment property	 21,317	 –	 21,317
Intangible assets	 446,462	 5,797	 452,259
Interests in associates	 93,389	 –	 93,389
Available-for-sale financial assets	 14,050	 –	 14,050
Trade and other receivables	 925,418	 –	 925,418
Deferred tax assets	 11,502	 7,695	 19,197

Total non-current assets	 1,633,242	 961,980	 2,595,222

Current assets
Inventories	 49,541	 208,204	 257,745
Trade and other receivables	 6,067,854	 1,843,464	 7,911,318
Amounts due from customers for contract work	 28,185	 –	 28,185
Restricted bank deposits	 419,855	 –	 419,855
Cash and cash equivalents	 1,225,884	 127,610	 1,353,494

Total current assets	 7,791,319	 2,179,278	 9,970,597

Total assets	 9,424,561	 3,141,258	 12,565,819

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables	 4,162,742	 1,116,827	 5,279,569
Amounts due to customers for contract work	 35,202	 –	 35,202
Borrowings	 1,707,746	 –	 1,707,746
Current tax liabilities	 85,943	 (2,060)	 83,883

Total current liabilities	 5,991,633	 1,114,767	 7,106,400

Net current assets	 1,799,686	 1,064,511	 2,864,197

Total assets less current liabilities	 3,432,928	 2,026,491	 5,459,419

Shanghai Dasheng Agriculture Finance Technology Co., Ltd.12

1.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Merger Accounting for Business Combination Involving Entities Under Common Control
(Continued)

		  Business
	 As at 	 combination 	 As at
	 1 January 	 of entities under 	 1 January
	 2017	 common control	 2017
	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000
	 (Originally stated)		  (Restated)

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities	 70,606	 –	 70,606
Other payables	 –	 390,916	 390,916

Total non-current liabilities	 70,606	 390,916	 461,522

Total liabilities	 6,062,239	 1,505,683	 7,567,923

NET ASSETS	 3,362,322	 1,635,575	 4,997,896

Capital and reserves attributable to owners
  of the Company
  Share capital	 763,308	 –	 763,308
  Reserves	 2,308,553	 1,635,575	 3,944,128

Equity attributable to owners of the Company	 3,071,861	 1,635,575	 4,707,436
Non-controlling interests	 290,461	 –	 290,461

TOTAL EQUITY	 3,362,322	 1,635,575	 4,997,897

The financial effect of the restatements to the Group’s equity on 1 January 2017 is summarised below:

		  Business
	 As at 	 combination 	 As at
	 1 January 	 of entities under 	 1 January
	 2017	 common control	 2017
	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000
	 (Originally stated)		  (Restated)

Share capital	 763,308	 –	 763,308
Capital reserve	 1,294,379	 1,648,695	 2,943,074
Statutory common reserve fund	 152,038	 –	 152,038
Other reserve	 17,912	 33,068	 50,980
Currency translation reserve	 (7,868)	 –	 (7,868)
Available-for-sale investment reserve 	 4,928	 –	 4,928
Retained earnings	 847,164	 (46,188)	 800,976
Non-controlling interests	 290,461	 –	 290,461

	 3,362,322	 1,635,575	 4,997,897

Interim Report 2018 13

1.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Merger Accounting for Business Combination Involving Entities Under Common Control
(Continued)

The effect of restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2017 is as
follows:

		  Business
	 As at 	 combination of 	 As at
	 30 June	 entities under 	 30 June
	 2017	 common control	 2017
	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000
	 (Originally stated)		  (Restated)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Payments for leasehold land held for
  own use under operating leases	 29,443	 136,454	 165,897
Property, plant and equipment	 236,951	 746,390	 983,341
Construction in progress	 342	 54,683	 55,025
Investment property	 493,894	 –	 493,894
Intangible assets	 506,321	 5,558	 511,879
Interests in associates	 86,589	 –	 86,589
Available-for-sale financial assets	 24,050	 –	 24,050
Trade and other receivables	 1,112,921	 –	 1,112,921
Deferred tax assets	 18,798	 7,695	 26,493
R&D assets	 2,742	 –	 2,742

Total non-current assets	 2,512,051	 950,780	 3,462,831

Current assets
Inventories	 95,551	 157,513	 253,064
Trade and other receivables	 5,420,747	 2,000,353	 7,421,100
Amounts due from customers for contract work	 345,006	 –	 345,006
Restricted bank deposits	 412,663	 30,000	 442,663
Cash and cash equivalents	 1,340,969	 23,146	 1,364,115
Available-for-sale financial asset	 37,780	 –	 37,780

Total current assets	 7,652,716	 2,211,012	 9,863,728

Total assets	 10,164,767	 3,161,792	 13,326,559

Shanghai Dasheng Agriculture Finance Technology Co., Ltd.14

1.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Merger Accounting for Business Combination Involving Entities Under Common Control
(Continued)

		  Business
	 As at 	 combination of 	 As at
	 30 June	 entities under 	 30 June
	 2017	 common control	 2017
	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000
	 (Originally stated)		  (Restated)

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables	 3,480,687	 1,183,040	 4,663,727
Amounts due to customers for contract work	 4,654	 –	 4,654
Borrowings	 1,901,333	 –	 1,901,333
Current tax liabilities	 72,201	 (969)	 71,232

Total current liabilities	 5,458,875	 1,182,071	 6,640,946

Net current assets	 2,193,841	 1,028,941	 3,222,782

Total assets less current liabilities	 4,705,892	 1,979,721	 6,685,613

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings	 300,000	 –	 300,000
Deferred tax liabilities	 116,132	 –	 116,132
Other payables	 –	 316,966	 316,966

Total non-current liabilities	 416,132	 316,966	 733,098

Total liabilities	 5,875,007	 1,499,037	 7,374,044

NET ASSETS	 4,289,760	 1,662,755	 5,952,515

Capital and reserves attributable
  to owners of the Company
  Share capital	 863,308	 –	 863,308
  Reserves	 2,901,372	 1,662,755	 4,564,127

Equity attributable to owners of the Company	 3,764,680	 1,662,755	 5,427,435
Non-controlling interests	 525,080	 –	 525,080

TOTAL EQUITY	 4,289,760	 1,662,755	 5,952,515

Interim Report 2018 15

1.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Merger Accounting for Business Combination Involving Entities Under Common Control
(Continued)

The effect of restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017
is as follows:

		  Business
	 As at 	 combination of 	 As at
	 31 December 	 entities under 	 31 December
	 2017	 common control	 2017
	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000
	 (Originally stated)		  (Restated)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Payments for leasehold land held for
  own use under operating leases	 8,728	 134,986	 143,714
Property, plant and equipment	 128,258	 772,441	 900,699
Construction in progress	 826	 65,794	 66,620
Investment property	 594,362	 –	 594,362
Intangible assets	 441,969	 7,337	 449,306
Interests in associates	 90,315	 –	 90,315
Investment in joint venture	 1,601	 –	 1,601
Available-for-sale financial assets	 20,785	 –	 20,785
Trade and other receivables	 965,543	 –	 965,543
Deferred tax assets	 49,020	 4,272	 53,292

Total non-current assets	 2,301,407	 984,830	 3,286,237

Current assets
Inventories	 118,444	 228,467	 346,911
Trade and other receivables	 4,624,305	 938,316	 5,562,641
Amounts due from customers for contract work	 30,070	 –	 30,070
Restricted bank deposits	 766,068	 –	 766,068
Cash and cash equivalents	 563,296	 18,153	 581,449

Total current assets	 6,102,203	 1,184,936	 7,287,139

Total assets	 8,403,610	 2,169,766	 10,573,376

Shanghai Dasheng Agriculture Finance Technology Co., Ltd.16

1.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Merger Accounting for Business Combination Involving Entities Under Common Control
(Continued)

		  Business
	 As at 	 combination of 	 As at
	 31 December 	 entities under 	 31 December
	 2017	 common control	 2017
	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000
	 (Originally stated)		  (Restated)

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables	 2,737,519	 253,075	 2,990,594
Amounts due to customers for contract work	 60,473	 –	 60,473
Borrowings	 2,423,199	 –	 2,423,199
Current tax liabilities	 139,856	 (63)	 139,793

Total current liabilities	 5,361,047	 253,012	 5,614,059
Net current assets	 741,156	 931,924	 1,673,080

Total assets less current liabilities	 3,042,563	 1,916,754	 4,959,317

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings	 500,000	 –	 500,000
Deferred tax liabilities	 134,166	 –	 134,166
Other payables	 5,315	 259,035	 264,350

Total non-current liabilities	 639,481	 259,035	 898,516

Total liabilities	 6,000,528	 512,047	 6,512,575

NET ASSETS	 2,403,082	 1,657,719	 4,060,801

Capital and reserves attributable to
  owners of the Company

  Share capital	 863,308	 –	 863,308
  Reserves	 1,179,214	 1,657,719	 2,836,933

Equity attributable to owners of the Company	 2,042,522	 1,657,719	 3,700,241
Non-controlling interests	 360,560	 –	 360,560

TOTAL EQUITY	 2,403,082	 1,657,719	 4,060,801

The effect of the restatement on the Group’s basic and diluted earnings per share for the six months
ended 30 June 2017 is as follow:

	 For the six
	 months ended
	 30 June 2017
	 RMB

Originally stated	 0.026
Adjustments arising from business combination of entities under common control	 0.03

Unaudited and restated	 0.029

Interim Report 2018 17

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS

The HKICPA has issued several amendments to HKFRSs that are first effective for the current accounting
period of the Group. None of these developments has had a material effect on how the Group’s results